

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
HOUSTON DIVISION

In re ENRON CORPORATION SECURITIES  
LITIGATION

---

§ Civil Action No. H-01-3624  
§ **(Consolidated)**

§  
§ CLASS ACTION

This Document Relates To:

MARK NEWBY, et al., Individually and On  
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

ENRON CORP., et al.,

Defendants.

---

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF  
CALIFORNIA, et al., Individually and On Behalf  
of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

KENNETH L. LAY, et al.,

Defendants.

---

**LEAD PLAINTIFF'S SUPPLEMENTAL OPPOSITION TO PENDING MOTIONS FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT (DOCKET NOS. 4816, 4817, 4818, 4824, 4825 AND 5333)**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. This Court’s Decision on Class Certification .....	3
B. The Fifth Circuit Appeal.....	6
C. The Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Stoneridge</i> .....	9
III. ARGUMENT .....	10
A. Overview.....	10
B. The Banks’ Activities in the Market for Enron and Enron-Related Securities Created Duties to Disclose .....	12
1. CSFB.....	12
2. Merrill .....	18
3. Barclays.....	25
4. There Is a Triable Issue of Fact Whether the Banks’ Market Activities Created a Duty to Disclose Material Information Regarding Enron’s Financial Condition. ....	26
a. This Case Remains One Primarily of Omissions.....	26
b. Under <i>Affiliated Ute</i> and the Fifth Circuit’s Multi-factor Test the Banks Had a Duty to Disclose .....	29
c. Duty to Disclose or Abstain.....	36
d. Underwriter’s Duty to Disclose .....	40
C. The Remaining Elements of a §10(b) Cause of Action Are Satisfied .....	43
1. The Banks Acted with Scienter.....	43
a. CSFB – Scienter.....	45
b. Merrill – Scienter .....	49
c. Barclays – Scienter .....	51

		<b>Page</b>
2.	The Undisclosed Information Was Material.....	52
a.	CSFB – Materiality.....	53
b.	Merrill – Materiality .....	55
c.	Barclays – Materiality.....	57
3.	The Banks’ Conduct Was “In Connection With” the Purchase or Sale of Securities.....	59
4.	Reliance Is Satisfied Because the <i>Affiliated Ute</i> Presumption Is Available.....	59
5.	Economic Loss/Loss Causation Is Satisfied .....	61
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	62

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Equity Group</i> , 2 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	31, 35
<i>Abell v. Potomac Insurance Co.</i> , 858 F.2d 1104 (5th Cir. 1988), <i>vacated on other grounds sub nom., Fryar v. Abell</i> , 492 U.S. 914 (1989).....	28
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	42
<i>Bruce v. Rosenberg</i> , 463 F. Supp. 673 (E.D. Wis. 1979).....	37
<i>Camp v. Dema</i> , 948 F.2d 455 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	31, 42
<i>Castellano v. Young &amp; Rubicam, Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001).....	37
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	36, 38, 39, 42
<i>Chris-Craft Indus. v. Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 480 F.2d 341 (2d Cir. 1973).....	32, 40
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	37, 38, 42
<i>Dolphin &amp; Bradbury, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 512 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	41
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	3
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	41
<i>Finkel v. Docutel/Olivetti Corp.</i> , 817 F.2d 356 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	26, 27

	<b>Page</b>
<i>First Virginia Bankshares v. Benson</i> , 559 F.2d 1307 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fridrich v. Bradford</i> , No. 7002, 1974 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8066 (M.D. Tenn. June 17, 1974).....	37
<i>Gibraltar Sav. v. LDBrinkman Corp.</i> , 860 F.2d 1275 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	60
<i>Hanly v. SEC</i> , 415 F.2d 589 (2d Cir. 1969).....	41
<i>Herman &amp; MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	2, 41
<i>Huddleston v. Herman &amp; MacLean</i> , 640 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. 1981), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	1, 2, 41
<i>In re Cerner Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 425 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	44
<i>In re Charter Commc'ns., Inc.</i> , 443 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	8, 9
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D. Tex. 2002) .....	40, 41, 42, 59
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 236 F.R.D. 313 (S.D. Tex. 2006).....	6
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 819 (S.D. Tex. 2004) .....	55
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 692 (S.D. Tex. 2006) .....	5, 61
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 644 (S.D. Tex. 2006) .....	5, 6, 27
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. H-04-0087, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41240 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 22, 2005) .....	59, 61

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Homestore.com, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 252 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (C.D. Cal. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 452 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	39
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> 376 F. Supp. 2d 472 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	4, 5
<i>In re Zonagen Sec. Litig.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 764 (S.D. Tex. 2003) .....	44
<i>Jett v. Sunderman</i> , 840 F.2d 1487 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	31
<i>Kaplan v. Utilicorp United</i> , 9 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	31
<i>Kunzweiler v. Zero.net, Inc.</i> , No. 3:00-CV-2553-P, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12080 (N.D. Tex. Jul. 3, 2002) .....	43
<i>Kurtzman v. Compaq Computer Corp.</i> , No. H-99-779, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22476 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 12, 2000) .....	36, 38, 41, 43
<i>La Grasta v. First Union Sec., Inc.</i> , 358 F.3d 840 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	35
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch &amp; Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005).....	39, 61
<i>Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs, Inc.</i> , 437 F.3d 588 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	44
<i>Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs, Inc.</i> , 513 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	45
<i>Nathenson v. Zonagen</i> , 267 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	43
<i>Press v. Chemical Inv. Servs. Corp.</i> , 166 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 1999).....	44

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Provenz v. Miller</i> , 102 F.3d 1478 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	44
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Credit Suisse First Boston</i> , 482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1120 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sanders v. John Nuveen &amp; Co.</i> , 524 F.2d 1064 (7th Cir. 1975) .....	40
<i>Schatz v. Rosenberg</i> , 943 F.2d 485 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	42
<i>SEC v. Dain Rauscher, Inc.</i> , 254 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	41
<i>SEC v. Fox</i> , 855 F.2d 247 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	36, 42
<i>SEC v. Platt</i> , 565 F. Supp. 1244 (W.D. Okla. 1983).....	37
<i>SEC v. Tex. Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Coates v. SEC</i> , 394 U.S. 976 (1969) .....	37
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....	59
<i>Shores v. M.E. Ratliff Inv. Co.</i> , No. CA 77-G-0604-S, 1982 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10653 (N.D. Ala. Jan. 18, 1982).....	41
<i>Shores v. Sklar</i> , 647 F.2d 462 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	2
<i>Simpson v. AOL Time Warner Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. granted, vacated, remanded</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1119 (2008).....	4
<i>Smith v. Ayres</i> , 845 F.2d 1360 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	6, 8
<i>Southland Sec. Corp. v. INSpire Ins. Solutions Inc.</i> , 365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	44, 45

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Steadman v. SEC</i> , 603 F.2d 1126 (5th Cir. 1979), <i>aff'd</i> 450 U.S. 91 (1981) .....	33
<i>Stier v. Smith</i> , 473 F.2d 1205 (5th Cir. 1973) .....	36
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1873 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 761 (2008) .....	9, 11
<i>Trust Co. v. N.N.P. Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 1478 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	43
<i>United States v. Bryan</i> , 58 F.3d 933 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	38
<i>United States v. Lang</i> , 766 F. Supp. 389 (D. Md. 1991) .....	37
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997) .....	36, 59, 60, 61
<i>Windon Third Oil &amp; Gas Drilling P'ship. v. FDIC</i> , 805 F.2d 342 (10th Cir. 1986) .....	42
<i>Woodward v. Metro Bank of Dallas</i> , 522 F.2d 84 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	33, 42

## **STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

15 U.S.C.	
§78j(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
17 C.F.R.	
§229.508(1)(1) .....	42
§240.10b-5 .....	<i>passim</i>
§240.10b-5(a) .....	7, 5, 27
§240.10b-5(c) .....	7, 5, 26, 27
